
Employment and Appointments 
Committee
Date: Thursday, 21 November 2019
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary and / or any other relevant interest in connection with any of 
the items on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of 
the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 22)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings held on 5 
March, 12 June, 17 July and 23 October, 2019.

3. EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS PANEL MINUTES (Pages 23 
- 28)

The minutes of the Employment and Appointments Panels’ meetings 
for the Assistant Director – Community Services, held on 21 January, 
26 February and 5 March, 2019, are submitted for information.

4. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDED –
 
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

Public Document Pack



the following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraphs 1 and 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. The public interest test has 
been applied and favours exclusion.

5. CHIEF OFFICER STRUCTURE (Pages 29 - 44)



EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 5 March 2019

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors P Davies
A Davies
G Davies
P Gilchrist

JE Green
B Mooney
L Rennie

22 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were requested to declare whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in the item 
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.

No such declarations were made.

23 MINUTES 

The Committee was requested to approve the accuracy of the minutes of the 
meeting of 6 March 2018.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of 6 March 2018, be 
approved.

24 EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS PANEL MINUTES 

The Committee was requested to note the minutes of the Employment and 
Appointments Panels’ meetings for:

 Assistant Director – Early Help and Prevention (Children’s); Assistant 
Director – Modernisation and Support (Children’s) and Assistant Director – 
Culture and Visitor Economy, held on 22 May, 2018;

 Corporate Director for Economic and Housing Growth, held on 22 May and 
6 and 7 June, 2018;

 Director for Change and Organisational Design, held on 26 July and 8 
August, 2018;

 Assistant Director – Finance and Investment, held on 26 July and 31 
August, 2018.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings listed above, be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



25 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 

Tony Williams, Head of Human Resources introduced the report of the 
Director of Change and Organisational Design that set out information on the 
Council’s Pay Policy, to provide transparency with regard to the Council’s 
approach to setting pay identifying: 

 the methods by which salaries of all employees are determined;

 the detail and level of the salary package of its most senior staff; and

 the Head of Paid Service’s responsibility for ensuring the provisions set 
out in the statement were applied consistently throughout the Council, 
recommending any amendments to Full Council.

The report highlighted that the Council was required to prepare and approve 
its Pay Policy Statement 2019/2020 before 31 March 2019, and that the 
Council will be at risk of not meeting the requirements of The Localism Act 
2011 if this was not achieved.

The report also informed that Council operated all pay arrangements within 
the requirements of the Equality Act 2010 and that all pay arrangement were 
regularly reviewed and assessed to identify any equality issues (the subject of 
a separate report to the Employment and Appointments Committee, Minute 
27 post refers). 

Members discussed a number of key areas within the report, namely 
variations to pay grades (taking into account external pay levels in the labour 
market) and pay ratios between the lowest paid employees and Chief Officers 
and the Chief Executive. Members requested that this information be collated 
and reported back to the Committee at the earliest opportunity.

Members also questioned the current cost of termination payments and when 
this particular subject area had last been reviewed. The Head of Human 
Resources agreed to investigate and report back to Members.   

The Head of Human Resources informed the Committee that in addition to 
consultation on the Council’s Pay Policy with Trade Unions, a specific Equality 
Impact Assessment (EIA) was also produced and shared with Trade Unions - 
relating to the implementation of NJC pay award for 2019/20.

Members re-iterated the request that the Head of Human Resources bring 
back a further report to the Committee at the earliest opportunity, on the 
subject of pay multiples and benchmarking with other Local Authorities, and 
general guidance from the Local Government Association (LGA) or 
Department for Local Government (DCLG), if available. 

Page 2



Resolved – That

(1) the introduction of the National Joint Council (NJC) redesigned 
pay spine which includes the National Living Wage rate of £9 per 
hour, effective from 1 April 2019, be agreed; and

(2) it be recommended to Council that the Pay Policy Statement for 
the financial year 2019/20 be approved.

26 GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 

Tony Williams, Head of Human Resources introduced the report of the 
Director of Change and Organisational Design that provided information on 
t
[...]
and

2) the position in relation to workforce equality performance and the 
progress made by the Council in relation to producing, analysing 
and publishing workforce data, be noted.

28 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 

On a motion by the Chair, duly seconded, it was -

Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 (in that it 
relates to an individual) of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that 
Act.

Page 5



29 CHIEF OFFICER REPORT 

The Chair introduced the item, informing the Employment and Appointments 
Committee that the proposal before Members included the acceptance of a 
request for Voluntary Severance / Early Retirement from a chief officer.

Mr Eric Robinson, Chief Executive introduced his report that provided the 
opportunity to create a more streamlined structure at Director level, which in 
turn provided financial savings for the organisation. He added that subject to 
the Committee’s agreement of the proposal, the functions currently led by this 
Chief Officer would be reorganised within the Council.

The report contained information that was attributed to individual officers and 
in particular their financial and/or business affairs and was therefore exempt 
by virtue of paragraph(s) 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The public interest test had been applied and, at 
time of agenda publication, favoured the exemption being applied. Mr 
Tony Williams, Head of Human Resources informed that should the 
Committee support the recommendations as contained within the report, this 
exemption would be lifted.

The Chair questioned the Chief Executive as to whether any adverse effects 
would be felt by remaining staff in the service area(s) affected. Mr Robi
[...]

post and the proposed redeployment to Assistant Director: Place 
(AD1) as a suitable alternative role in the structure in accordance 
with the Council’s procedures. 

(4) the deletion of the Deputy Director of Public Health post, and the 
appointment of the current Deputy Director into the Director post 
(Director 2 on the Council’s pay scales), subject to confirmation 
by Public Health England, be approved;

(5) the creation of post of Lead Commissioner: Safer Wirral Service 
at Assistant Director 1 level on the Council’s Chief Officer pay 
scales be approved, and a recruitment process for that post be 
commenced;

(6) the change in grade of Assistant Director: Commercial 
Management from AD2 to AD1 on the Council’s Chief Officer pay 
scales, be approved; and 

(7) the exemption be lifted in respect of the financial implications 
and costs of pension release and that this be published in the 
minutes of the meeting.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 12 June 2019

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors L Rennie
P Gilchrist
M Collins
JE Green
P Hackett

Johnson
C Jones
A Leech
J Williamson

Apology: Councillors M McLaughlin

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 

The Director of Governance and Assurance opened the meeting and invited 
nominations for the Chair.

On a motion by Councillor Anita Leech, seconded by Councillor Janette 
Williamson, it was –

Resolved (unanimously) – That Councillor Adrian Jones be appointed 
Chair of this Committee for the current municipal year.

The Chair then invited nominations for Vice-Chair.

It was moved by Councillor Mike Collins and seconded by Councillor Jenny 
Johnson, that –

“Councillor Lesley Rennie be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee.”

It was then moved by Councillor Chris Jones and seconded by Councillor 
Janette Williamson, that –

“Councillor Pat Hackett be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee.”

The first motion was put and carried
[...]
 moved by Councillor Anita Leech and seconded by Councillor 
Janette Williamson that –

“A report concerning the considerations and requisite steps for the permanent 
appointment to the position of Head of Paid Service be brought to the 
Committee by the Director of Change and Organisational Design at a 
convenient date which would include a full exploration of the role, 
remuneration and appointment process.”

It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Phil Gilchrist and seconded by 
Councillor Jeff Green that – 

“A report concerning the considerations and requisite steps for the permanent 
appointment to the position of Head of Paid Service be brought to the 
Committee by the Director of Change and Organisational Design at a 
convenient date. The report must include the results of a full exploration of 
how the differential salaries between a permanent Chief Executive and other 
Corporate Directors, Deputy Directors and other Directors can be reduced 
whilst paying full regard to concerns expressed by Members regarding a 
salary multiplier.”

The amendment was put and lost (5:6 on the Chair’s casting vote).

The motion was put and carried (6:5 on the Chair’s casting vote).

(3) Resolved (6:5 on the Chair’s casting vote) – That a report concerning 
the considerations and requisite steps for the permanent 
appointment to the position of Head of Paid Service be brought to the 
Committee by the Director of Change and Organisational Design at a 
convenient date which would include a full exploration of the role, 
remuneration and appointment process.

The Director of Change and Organisational Design then spoke to the fourth 
recommendation in respect of the vacant post of Corporate Director for 
Economic and Housing Growth, which Mr Paul Satoor had been acting into 
since the resignation of the previous postholder in December, 2018.

Responding to Members’ comments, the Director of Change and 
Organisational Design stated that an appointment would be made on an 
interim basis subject to further conversations about filling the role on a 

Page 14



permanent basis. This would be an internal recruitment. With regard to a 
replacement for Mr Paul Satoor’s current role as Corporate Director for 
Business Management it was Mr Paul Satoor’s intention to look at the senior 
management structure. A report would be brought to a meeting in September 
/ October. It was then –

(4) Resolved (9:0) (One abstention) – That a recruitment process be 
undertaken to recruit on an interim basis to the vacant post of 
Corporate Director for Economic and Housing Growth.

The Director of Governance and Assurance advised the Committee of the 
possibility of appointing an appointments panel for this post but if a Panel was 
not appointed then the appointment could be made by the Committee.

A Panel was not appointed.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 17 July 2019

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors P Gilchrist
JE Green
P Hackett
J Johnson

C Jones
A Leech
M McLaughlin

Deputies Councillors T Usher (In place of J Williamson)
A Hodson (In place of L Rennie)

4 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were requested to declare whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in the item 
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.

No such declarations were made.

5 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

On a motion by the Chair, duly seconded, it was -
 
Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.

6 APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMIC AND HOUSING 
GROWTH 

The Committee interviewed the one internal candidate for this post.

On a motion by Councillor Jeff Green, seconded by Councillor Andrew 
Hodson, it was –

Resolved (8:2) – That Alan Evans, currently Assistant Director for 
Regeneration and Inward Investment, be appointed as the Interim 
Director for Economic and Housing Growth.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 23 October 2019

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors P Gilchrist
L Rennie
M Collins
JE Green
P Hackett

J Johnson
C Jones
M McLaughlin
J Williamson

Deputy Councillor T Usher (In place of A Leech)

7 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were requested to declare whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in the item 
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.
 
Councillor Jeff Green declared a personal interest in that prior to his own 
retirement he used to work for Mr Paul Satoor in his previous employment.

8 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

On a motion by the Chair, duly seconded, it was -
 
Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraphs 1 and 3 (in 
that it relates to individual officers and their financial and / or business 
affairs) of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.

9 CHIEF EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENT 

The Director of Change and Organisational Design, Mrs Nikki Boardman, 
introduced a report which responded to requests from previous meetings of 
this committee, held in March and June 2019 (minutes 29 (5/3/19) and 3 
(12/6/19) refers) and set out options for the Committee to consider in relation 
to the recruitment of a permanent

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 21 November 2019

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors P Gilchrist
L Rennie
M Collins
JE Green

P Hackett
J Johnson
C Jones

Deputies Councillor G Wood (In place of J Williamson)

10 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

11 MINUTES 

Resolved – The minutes of the meetings of Employment and 
Appointments Committee 5 March 2019, 12 June 2019, 17 July 2019 and 
23 October 2019 be approved as true records and signed by the 
Chairman. 

12 EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS PANEL MINUTES 

The Committee was requested to note the minutes of the Employment and 
Appointments Panels’ meetings for Assistant Director – Community Services, 
held on 21 January 2019, 26 February 2019 and 5 March 2019.

Resolved – The minutes of the meetings of the Employment and 
Appointments Panel held on 21 January 2019, 26 February 2019 and 5 
March 2019 be noted.

13 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

On a motion by the Chair, duly seconded, it was 

Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraphs 1 and 3 (in 
that it relates to individual officers and their financial and / or business 
affairs) of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.



14 CHIEF OFFICER STRUCTURE 

The Interim Chief Executive presented the report which set out some 
proposed changes to the Council’s Chief Officer structure to align with new 
priorities, create savings and as a first step toward a wider management 
restructuring.

Members praised the existing Assistant Chief Executive for his knowledge, 
hard work, dedication and willingness to directly solve problems, and were in 
favour of internal recruitment initially because of the calibre of the potential 
internal candidates and the fact that they would have established contacts 
and trust.

Members requested a directory of services and contacts once the structure 
was established. 

Resolved: That: 
(1) the vacant post of Corporate Director for Economic and Housing 

Growth be redesignated as Director of Regeneration and Place and 
graded at Director 1 in the Council’s pay structure. 

(2) an appointment process be undertaken to appoint to the post of 
Director of Regeneration and Place via an internal selection and 
interview process. 

(3) an appointment process be undertaken to appoint to the post of 
Director of Delivery at its current grade of Director 1 in the 
Council’s Pay Structure via an internal selection and interview 
process. 

(4) the request for flexible retirement of the current Director of Delivery 
(and Assistant Chief Executive) be agreed.  

(5) the revised Assistant Chief Executive post reports directly to the 
Chief Executive undertaking the broad range of duties set out in the 
report. 

(6) the vacant post of Director of Business Management be deleted 
subject to confirmation of the substantive post holder to Chief 
Executive by Full Council on 9 December 2019. 

(7) the secondment of the Assistant Director: Culture and Visitor 
Economy to the Liverpool City Region for a period of 12 months be 
agreed and that this post will not be backfilled.

(8)   the above referred to appointment processes be made by the full 
Committee and not by a Panel so as to enable all political parties 
represented on the Committee to be involved in the appointments.

Following the decision, the Interim Chief Executive spoke to Members about 
his vision for the Council.


